

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

RENEWAL REGISTRATION FOR BARBERS ETC.

CHAP. 356

556

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

١

'Sec. 2-A. Inspection of county jails; standards; transfer of prisoners. The department may make frequent inspections of all county jails and shall inspect all county jails at least twice in each year and report annually, before December 1st, to the Governor and Executive Council in respect to the conditions of said jails.

The department, in cooperation with the several county commissioners, shall establish mutually agreed upon standards for each county jail in particular and for all county jails generally. Such standards shall approximate, insofar as possible, those established by the Inspector of Jails, Federal Bureau of Prisons.

The department, upon request of the sending sheriff and approval of the county commissioners, may transfer any prisoner serving a sentence in his jail to any other county jail to serve the balance of his sentence, or any part thereof, upon the approval of the sheriff and county commissioners of the receiving county. Cost of transfer or return of such prisoner is to be paid by the sending county; the amount to be paid for the support of the prisoner in the receiving county shall be at a rate agreed upon by the county commissioner party to the transfer, and shall be paid by the sending county.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 355

AN ACT Relating to Mandatory Fines on Axle Weights of Commercial Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 111, amended. The first paragraph of section 111 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 334 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Any person who violates any provision of section 109 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor on account of each such violation, and for each violation of which convicted shall be punished by a fine and, except before trial justice and municipal courts, costs of court which fine and costs of court shall not be suspended if they relate to gross weight but may be suspended if they relate to axle weight.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 356

AN ACT Increasing Renewal Fee of Certificate of Registration for Barbers and Operators of Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 225, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 225 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

'Said certificate of registration shall be renewed on or before the first day of January in each year, and the holder of said certificate of registration shall pay to the secretary of said board the sum of \$3 \$5 for said renewal.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 225, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 225 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Said certificate of registration shall be renewed on or before the first day of July in each year, and the holder of said certificate of registration shall pay to the secretary of said board the sum of \$3 \$5 for said renewal.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 357

AN ACT Increasing Certain Sheriff Fees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 150, sub-§§ I, II, V, VI, IX, amended. Subsections I, II, V, VI and IX of section 150 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 339 of the public laws of 1957, are further amended to read as follows:

'I. Writs; civil process. For service of all writs with summons, precepts, notices, subpoenas executions, court orders, orders of service, copies, bills in equity with subpoena issued thereon and all other civil process or papers requiring service which are not specifically hereinafter enumerated, they shall receive therefor \$3 for each such service.

II. Disclosure petition. For the service of subpoena, petition and subpoena for disclosure before commissioner or for the service of citation by copy to creditor as provided by chapter 120, \$4 \$5.'

'V. Attachment of personal property; replevin. For attachment of personal property or for the service of writ of replevin, \$5 \$6, and in addition thereto \$1 for each hour after the first required for such service.

VI. Civil arrests and custody. The fee for civil arrests shall be $\frac{1}{2}$ \$3 for such arrest and $\frac{1}{2}$ \$3 shall be charged for custody thereunder, including arrest and custody under bastardy proceedings.'

'IX. Redeeming mortgaged real estate. For advertising in a newspaper a right in equity of redeeming mortgaged real estate to be sold on execution, such sums as he pays the printer therefor; for posting notice of the sale of such equity in the town where the land lies and in 2 adjoining towns, \$6 and usual travel, and for a deed and return of the sale of such equity, $\frac{2}{3}$.